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~YEVE GROVE WATER SYSTEMS 
CGI No 10663 

Water Tariff Page No. 1 
Revision No. 

WATER UTILITY TARIFF 

FOR 

STEVE GROVE WATER SYSTEMS 
508 Deer Valley 
Rt 7 Box 650E 
Canyon Lake, Texas 78130 
[512]899-3754 

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Comal 

and the following cities, unincorporated towns (if any 

~ FEB 2 3 1987 
)//I-.---I#I.J 

JER RAJES D. WA 

and the following subdivisions or systems: 
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SECTION A - RATE SCHEDULE 

.Ol Rate Schedules for water service customers 

Minimum monthly rate, (includes 2,000 gal.) 
5/8 X 3/4 inch meter $13.15 
1 inch meter 22.23 
2 inch meter 79.85 
4 inch meter 319.60 

Volume charge per thousand for usage in 
excess of 2,000 gallons per month $0.90 

Late Payment Penalty per TWC Rules 

Customer Deposit per TWC Rules 

Tap Fee: $380.00 

Tap fee is limited to the average of the utility's actual costs for 
materials and labor for a standard residential connection (5/8 or 
3/4 inch meter). 

Oversize Meter 

Reconnect Fee 

Returned Check Charge 

Transfer Fee 

Actual Cost 

$35.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The utility adopts as its service rules the applicable Substantive Rules 
of the Texas Water Commission. A copy of the Commission's Substantive Rules 
shall be maintained in the utility's business office and shall be available 
for inspection along with this tariff. A copy of the Commission's Condensed 
Substantive Rules is included herein as Appendix B. 
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SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.1 Standard Extension Requirements Under Texas Water Commission 
Substantive Rules 

The utility adopts as its extension policy the applicable Substantive 
Rules of the Texas Water Commission. A copy of the Commission's Substan-
tive Rules shall be maintained in the utility's business office and shall 
be available for inspection along with this tariff. A copy of the Com-
mission's Condensed Substantive Rules is included herein as Appendix B. 

Section 3.2 - Specific Utility Extension Policy 

When an individual residential applicant requires an extension of a main 
line beyond 200 feet, the charge to that applicant shall be the actual 
cost of such extension in excess of 200 feet, plus the applicable tap 
fee. 

When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service 
multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, 
plus a pro-rata charge based upon the capacities of production, 
transmission, storage, pumping and treatment facilities which must be 
committed to such extension. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the 
system may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction 
for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to maintain 
compliance with the Texas Department of Health minimum design criteria 
for water production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 
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SECTION 4.0 - EMERGENCY RATIONING PROGRAM 

Section 4.1 - General Provisions 

A. Declaration of Emergency 

When system demand exceeds production or storage capability measured over 
a 24-hour period, and refilling the storage facilities is rendered impos-
sible, the utility may declare an emergency to exist, and thereafter 
ration water in the following manner: 

B. Notice Requirements 

Written notice of the proposed rationing shall be mailed or delivered to 
each customer 72 hours before the utility actually starts the program, 
and shall also be placed in a local newspaper. The utility shall send a 
copy of the customer notice to the Texas Water Commission at the same 
time notice is sent to the customers. The customer notice shall contain 
the following information: 

1. The date rationing shall begin; 
2. The date rationing shall end; 
3. the stage (level) and explanation of rationing to be employed; 
4. explanation of penalties for violations 

C. Violation of Emergency Rationing Rules: 

(1) Upon first violation the utility may install a flow restricter 
in the line to limit the amount of water which will pass 
through the meter in a 24-hour period. The cost to be charged 
to the customer's account shall be the actual installed cost to 
the utility, not to exceed $50.00. 

(2) Upon subsequent violations the utility may terminate service at 
the meter for a period of seven (7) days, or until the end of 
the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal reconnect 
fee of the utility shall apply for restoration of service. 
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D. Exemptions or Variances from Rationing Rules: 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the 
uniform rationing program for good cause. In such event, the utility 
shall notify the Texas Water Commission within 24 hours of such exemption 
or variance, stating the name, address and cause for the affected 
customer. 

A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal such action 
of the utility by written appeal to the Texas Water Commission. The 
utility shall treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and 
variances, and shall not employ discrimination in such grants. 

E. Rates 

All existing rates shall remain in effect during the rationing period. 
No charges may be levied against a customer which are not contained in 
the approved tariff of the utility as filed with the Commission. 

The purpose of the Emergency Water Rationing Program is to conserve the 
total amount of water demanded from the utility until supply can be 
restored to normal levels. This rationing program shall not exceed sixty 
(60) days without written approval of the Texas Water Commission. 

Section 4.2 - Stage Levels of Rationing 

A. Stage I (Mild Rationing Conditions): 

Usage of water for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car 
washing, etc. will be restricted to specified days, as determined by 
the customer's street address, and to specified hours on said days. 
The specific days and hours during which outdoor water use is per-
mitted for each street address shall be provided to each customer 
and to the commission along with notice of the imposition of Stage I 
rationing. 

B. Stage II (Moderate Rationing Conditions): 

All outdoor 
is exempt. 

water usage is prohibited: however usage for livestock 
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C. Stage III (Severe Rationing Conditions): 

All outdoor water usage is prohibited. Livestock may be exempted by 
the Utility. All consumption shall be limited to each customer in 
one of the following ways: 

(1) A fixed percentage of each customer's average use in the prior 
month, the percentage to be uniformly applied on a systemwide 
basis, each customer being notified of this percentage amount, 
OR; 

(2) A maximum number of gallons per meter (customer) per week, with 
notice to each customer of this number. 

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to ensure compliance 
with this program, for the benefit of all customers. 
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Appendix A STEVE GROVE WATER SYSTEMS 
508 Deer Valley 
Canyon Lake, Texas 78130 
APPLICATION FOR WATER SERVICE 

Date: / / Name of Applicant: 

Service Address: 

Billing Address: Street/Box: 

City, State, Zip: 

Check Applicable Items: 

Residential Commercial Owner Tenant Age Over 65 

Desired Water Meter Size: Standard Other (State size: ) 

i' --);./3'Z. 4,/A~6%W AR¥WAWt~(**cial requirements, etc.: If Commercial Applicant, degtrlbe 
a Y.· P '· L" - ' ti r' r ri OVED 

DATE 312=KlDOCKEO I 2Z R. 

FILET-3%- -7 Fly Gj-F 
TARIFF CLERK 

I hereby apply for the above described service from STEVE GROVE WATER SYSTEMS 
I agree to abide by all service rules and regulations of the utility as 
contained in the utility's applicable tariff and the Substantive Rules of the 
Texas Water Commission, copies of which are available for inspection at the 
utility's business office. 

Signed 

- - - - - - - - - - Do Not Write Below This Line ------------

Application approved by Date: -/-/_ 

Deposit Amount Date Rec'd / / Service Initiated / /_ 
Tap Fee Amount Date Rec'd / / Meter # 

Meter Size 
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APPENDIX B 

Texas Water Commission 

Condensed Substantive Rules 
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